
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 18 May 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 14) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)   

 a) DM/23/00589/FPA - Langley Cottage, Low Moor Road, 
Langley Park, Durham, DH7 6TJ  (Pages 15 - 26) 

  First-floor extension above part of bungalow, single storey 
extensions to south west and north east elevations and raise 
height of ridge (resubmission). 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 May 2023 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 
 

 Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 
Councillor W Stelling (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, I Cochrane, K Earley, 
J Griffiths, D Haney, P Jopling, C Marshall, E Peeke, J Purvis, 
K Shaw, A Watson and S Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Joanne McCall Tel: 03000 269701 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 27 April 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, J Griffiths, P Jopling, 
C Marshall, E Peeke, J Purvis, K Shaw, W Stelling (Vice-Chair), A Watson and 
S Wilson 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors D Oliver and A Sterling 
  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Stelling declared an interest in item 5(a) as it was within his 
division. He confirmed that he wished to speak in support of the item. It was 
agreed that he would leave the meeting during the debate.  
 
Councillor McGaun declared an interest in item 5(b) as it was within his 
division but confirmed that he had made no pre-determination.  
 
Councillor Marshall declared an interest in item 5(b) advising that the 
applicant was known to him and a family member was employed by NEAS. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



He confirmed that he wished to speak on the item but would leave the 
meeting during the debate.  
 
In respect to item 5(b) Councillor Blakey advised that when she was Chair of 
the Council 10 years ago, North East Autism Society was her chosen charity.  
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 

a DM/22/03065/FPA - Site Of Former Pretoria Working Mens 
Club, Corbridge Road, Medomsley, DH8 6QY  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the construction of a detached dwelling (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
L Dalby, Principal Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan and the relationship to 
settlements, aerial photographs, photographs of the site and proposed layout 
and elevations. He explained there was an error in the report with regards to 
the address and clarified that 21 Cohort Close was the address of the 
applicant, not the address of the application.  
 
Councillor Stelling, Local Member for Leadgate and Medomsley addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. He confirmed that he had visited 
the site many times when it was a club and it was difficult to say that the 
development was outside of a settlement as there were around 50-60 houses 
located there. A bus service passed the development hourly and a bus stop 
was l
[...]
ed the definition of a settlement.  
 
Councillor Jopling understood but felt there needed to be consistency with 
decisions. L Ackerman, Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) appreciated 
the comments from Councillor Jopling but explained that each application 

Page 5



needed to be considered on its own merit and stressed that the application 
could not be said to be exactly the same as a previous application as it 
wasn’t in the same location or the same development.  
 
Councillor Watson commented that he knew the area well and it was not in 
countryside. He considered the development to be executive in quality and 
which was needed to attract investment. In his opinion, the trees did not 
warrant a tree survey and noted that no objections had been received from 
Highways. Councillor Watson firmly believed the development to be in a 
settlement area which supported Policy 6 of the CDP and moved the 
application to be approved.  
  
Councillor Brown pointed out that Policy 40 of the CDP was to protect trees 
and hedges. She went on to ask the Principal Planning Officer to explain the 
discrepancy between the committee report and the pre application advice.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the original pre application 
advice was outline advice and was given by a specific officer. When planning 
application are submitted, he explained that a working group considers the 
site and decides whether it falls under Policy 6 or Policy 10 of the CDP, and it 
had been agreed that this application fell under Policy 10.  
 
Councillor Brown asked if the Committee could be reminded of the 
comments from DCC landscape. The Principal Planning Officer read out 
paragraph 33 of the report.  
 
Councillor Earley advised that he had attended the site visit and it was 
evident that the proposed development was on land that Pretoria Club was 
not on previously. He stated that trees could not be disregarded and needed 
to be protected. Whilst he appreciated that residents had not objected, he 
stated that policies were clear and confirmed that the application should be 
refused in line with the officers recommendation. 
 
Councillor Peeke confirmed that she had attended the site visit and the 
copse of trees was not large and was likely not to grow any bigger. She 
commented that whilst it would be interesting to have a tree survey, she did 
not envisage the roots of the trees to be damaged by the development. She 
felt the application should be approved. 
  
Councillor Marshall stressed it was important for pre planning advice to be 
consistent. In terms of sustainability, Councillor Marshall noted that many 
areas had seen a reduction in bus services over the years. He confirmed that 
he was minded to support the application and questioned if the tree survey 
could be mitigated or conditioned as he did not think this should delay a 
decision being made by the Committee.   
 

Page 6



The Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) advised that the Committee could 
not approve the application today as the tree survey could not be conditioned 
and officers thought it was necessary to approve the application, it was 
suggested however that the Committee could agree to defer the application 
subject to the completion of a tree survey for approval at a later Committee.  
 
Following information from Ms Pipe who highlighted that there was no legal 
requirement to provide a tree survey, the Chair clarified that the requirement 
for a tree survey was not a legal requirement but had been legal advice from 
the officers. Therefore it was not compulsory to have and members could 
choose to approve without it.  
 
He confirmed that Councillor Jopling moved the application to be approved 
without the requirement of a tree survey. This was seconded by Councillor 
Watson. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be approved subject to outstanding planning conditions 
delegated to officers.  
 

b DM/22/02955/FPA - New Warlands Farm, Holmside Lane, 
Burnhope, Durham, DH7 6EX  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the demolition of the existing barn and erection of a new mixed-use visitor 
centre (Classes E, F1 and sui generis) with associated access, parking, 
landscaping and drainage (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
S Henderson, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site and proposed layout and elevations. 
 
Councillor Oliver, Local Member for the Lanchester division addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. He expressed his enthusiasm with 
the application and was impressed with the engagement work of the North 
East Autism Society (NEAS) and had found the team to be inspiring. He 
advised that he had visited the site and, in his opinion, the application could 
manage with regards to the CDP and planning policies. He explained that 
NEAS opened in 2010 and was well shielded, it employed 51 people and 
supported 53 autistic and neurodivergent adults. He emphasised the work 
that NEAS did was invaluable, and the application was an opportunity to 
expand on this and stressed that the public benefit was greatly beneficial. He 
considered the application to be unique and whilst highway access had been 
raised as a concern, he felt this could be appropriately managed. Councillor 

Page 7



Oliver believed the application was extremely positive and requested it to be 
approved.  
 
J Phillipson from the North East Autism Society addressed the Committee. 
He thanked colleagues at DCC Planning Department for their collaboration, 
Members of the Committee for the opportunity speak and thanked the 
elected MP’s Kevan Jones and Richard Holden for their continued support of 
the proposal. 
 
The charity had been delivering services at New Warlands Farm since 2010 
and provided support and vocational training to 53 autistic people who also 
had lea
[...]
ic vehicle charging, was accessible by walking; cycling or nearby public 
transport, drew visitors into the area in line with DCC tourism policies, and 

Page 8



created a safe place for families of autistic; neurodiverse or disabled people 
to enjoy a day out.  
  
Councillor Marshall commended the great representations. He stressed that 
NEAS was a charity of regional importance and provided valuable support to 
vulnerable people giving them the prospect of independence and access to a 
paid job, which for some had been merely a dream due to barriers faced in 
society. He emphasised the importance of supporting rural organisations and 
noted the great sustainable features including the apple orchard. He believed 
that the application could only be delivered on the proposed site. He 
considered the proposal to be very special and unique and stated that the 
impact to neighbourly town centres would be minimal. Councillor Marshall 
emphasised the benefits of the application and its ability to create jobs and 
improve the environment and urged members to approve it and help the 
dreams of service users to come true.  
 
Councillor Marshall left the Chamber.   
 
Councillor Blakey welcomed the proposal and stated that all communities 
would benefit. She did not believe the proposed shop would impact on 
neighbouring town centres and confirmed that she fully supported the 
application. Councillor Blakey moved the application for approval.    
 
Councillor Brown believed the application was excellent and would have no 
impact in terms of Policy 9 of the CDP. She seconded the application for 
approval.  
  
The Principal Planning Officer agreed that NEAS was a fantastic charity and 
did a lot of great work but stressed that officers had to consider the 
application against the CDP and apply the relevant tests.  
  
Councillor Watson confirmed he fully supported the application and noted it 
was unique and a great facility.  
  
Councillor Earley agreed with the benefits of the application but expressed 
concern regarding increased traffic that could be generated in future.   
 
Councillor Jopling felt the positives of the application outweighed the 
negatives and therefore supported the application.   
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be approved subject to outstanding planning conditions 
delegated to officers.  
 
 

Page 9



Councillor Wilson left the meeting.  
 

c DM/22/03273/FPA - Explorer House, Butsfield Lane, Knitsley, 
Consett, DH8 7PE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the erection and use of a temporary warehouse building (70m x 30m) until 
December 2024 and three permanent welfare units (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
S Henderson, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site and proposed layout and elevations and confirmed 
that the application was recommended for approval subject to the conditions 
listed in the report. The Senior Planning Officer clarified that the application 
was retrospect in respect of the warehouse building and 2 of the proposed 3 
welfare units.  
 
Councillor Sterling, Local Member for the Delves Lane division addressed the 
Committee. She stated that Erwin Hymer was valued as a major employer 
not just in her ward but in the wider Consett area and she understood their 
business needs given the challenges of the last few years. Residents were 
not unreasonable and accepted that they lived beside an industrial unit and 
did not expect it to be silent. 
 
The main issue was that the structure was built without permission and 
without going through the checks and balances of the planning department. 
The development was unfair and illegal and had caused particular problems 
for residents. If it had gone through planning, officers would have had the 
opportunity to look at the plans in detail and discovered that the position of 
t
[...]
ached 
planning law and that there could only be a criminal offence if the applicant 
was instructed to apply for planning and failed to do so.  
 
The Chair believed that Erwin Hymer would have been aware that planning 
authorisation was required.  
 
Councillor Sterling highlighted that with regards to light, the light coming from 
within the building was also an issue for residents. 
  
Councillor Brown asked what was on the site prior to the warehouse being 
built and what the current working hours were. She also stated that the report 
did not include a condition for B2. The Senior Planning Officer explained that 
the land had previously been grassland with car parking spaces and as a 

Page 12



significant amount of car parking spaces existed, displacement of vehicles 
should not be an issue and advised that the applicant did encouraged staff to 
park on site. He agreed that hours of work may need to be investigated and 
could be conditioned if necessary. He clarified that the site was B8 and could 
be conditioned for storage only.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Peeke, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that an additional warehouse had been built but he was not sure 
what it was used for. 
 
Councillor Earley asked if enforcement officers existed and stated that a 
designated officer would be beneficial to oversee the development and be a 
point of contact for residents. He believed that whilst the applicant was a 
good employer for the area, they needed to be good neighbours and address 
the long term problems faced by residents in relation to noise and light.  
 
Councillor Watson explained that misleading statements from previous 
planning officers had not helped the situation. He agreed that light pollution 
was a concern for residents and should have been addressed.  
 
As it was lawful development, Councillor Watson asked if members could 
refuse the application. The Principal Planning Officer explained that the 
application could be refused if members felt it was detrimental. Councillor 
Watson questioned if it could be stipulated that a planning application be 
submitted by the end of 2023. The Principal Planning Officer advised that 
they could not condition an application to be submitted by a certain date.  
 
Councillor Marshall understood officers comments with regards to planning 
policy but stressed that the applicant had done the bare minimum and to 
protect residents, members should either refuse the application or defer it.  
 
The Chair explained that a motion to refuse the application had been moved 
by Councillor Marshall and this was seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
Councillor Watson felt that a deferral of the application would be preferable, 
and the applicant attend a future meeting. Upon reflection, Councillor 
Marshall agreed that a deferral was the better option and seconded 
Councillor Watsons proposal to defer. Councillor Marshall confirmed with the 
Principal Planning Officer that further information was required by the 
applicant with regards to light and noise mitigation.  
 
The chair confirmed that Councillor Watson had moved the application to be 
deferred and this had been seconded by Councillor Marshall.  
 

Page 13



Councillor Brown asked when the application was likely to be referred to. The 
Chair confirmed that the Committee meeting scheduled for June 2023 should 
allow sufficient time. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be deferred.  
 

Page 14



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/23/00589/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
First-floor extension above part of bungalow, single 
storey extensions to south west and north east 
elevations and raise height of ridge (resubmission) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mrs Hazel Taylor 

ADDRESS: Langley Cottage  
Low Moor Road 
Langley Park 
Durham 
DH7 6TJ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Esh and Witton Gilbert 

CASE OFFICER: Jayne Pallas 
Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 268306 
jayne.pallas@durham.gov.uk   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site is a detached bungalow situated to the north east of Langley Park 
within an Area of Higher Landscape Value. The property dates back to the late 1980’s 
and is brick built under a tiled roof with dark coloured metal windows. The dwelling is 
accessed from Front Street (the C62) via a private drive across the highway verge and is 
served by an attached single garage. The site is bounded by stone walling fronting the 
highway and timber fencing/hedging to the north and west. The dwelling is isolated on the 
western side of the C62 highway, surrounded by open fields, however there are residential 
properties at a distance of approximately 60m (Newlands to the north west and a cluster 
of dwellings to the east).  

 
The Proposal 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a first-floor extension above part of the 
existing bungalow, single storey extensions to the south west and north east elevations 
and to raise the ridge height of the dwelling. The proposed works would see the internal 
arrangement of the property reconfigured and would provide an additional garage and a 
larger replacement conservatory at ground floor. At first-floor, a master bedroom with 
ensuite facilities would be incorporated. There would be no change in the number of 
bedrooms within the property as a result of the scheme.  

 
3. The proposed first-floor extension to create a master bedroom suite would be sited above 

the south western part of the existing bungalow and would measure 8m in width by 10.4m 
in length. The proposal would be served by a dual pitched roof, measuring 7.3m at the 
highest point. The extension would include bay windows and feature glazing on the 
principal elevation.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:jayne.pallas@durham.gov.uk


 
4. The proposed extension to the south west of the bungalow would replace an existing 

conservatory. The replacement would project 4m beyond the side wall of the main house 
and would measure 8.3m in width. The proposal would be served by a flat roof measuring 
3m in height with a large, centrally positioned glazed lantern.  

 
5. The proposed extension to the north east of the dwelling would create an additional 

garage and bedroom. The proposal would have a footprint of 76.5 square metres and 
would be served by a triple pitched roof measuring 2.8m at the eaves and 4.15m at the 
highest point.  

 
6. As part of the scheme, the ridge height of the existing bungalow would be increased by 

0.5m to 5.5m from ground level. The supporting documentation advises that this is to allow 
a natural slate roof to be installed, which requires a steeper pitch than the existing 
concrete tiles.  

 
7. The external walls of the extensions would be finished in brickwork to match the existing 

building under a natural slate roof. In addition, the existing windows would be replaced 
with hardwood alternatives (stained in a colour to be confirmed).   

 
8. This application is being considered by committee at the request of a Local County 

Councillor on the basis that they have raised no objection to the scheme, and that there 
is a large two storey house close by, therefore they feel that the erection of a partial first-
floor extension at Langley Cottage would be acceptable.  

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
9. DM/22/02949/FPA – First-floor extension, single storey extensions to side, raise ridge 

height and render property – Withdrawn. 
 

10. DM/20/00568/FPA – Single storey side extension – Approved. 
 

11. 1/1988/1137/53417 - Bungalow (outline) field no 1075 – Approved. 
 

12. 1/1987/1032/52699 – Bungalow (outline) – Refused. 
 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  

13. A revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in July 2021 (with 
updates since). The overriding message continues to be that new development that is 
sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defi
[...]
lt of the development. 

 
EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES: 
 

35. None. 
 

PUBLIC RESPONSES: 
 

36. The application has been advertised by means of direct neighbour notification letters. No 
comments or objections have been received.  
 

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT: 
 

37. Mr and Mrs Taylor purchased Langley Cottage for its location and generous plot size. The 
bungalow is typical of its time and is of poor architectural merit. The applicants have 
traditional tastes and would like to improve the aesthetics of the building via the 
introduction of traditional and natural materials.  

 
38. Internally, they wish to adapt the layout of the dwelling to suit their needs, including the 

provision of a first-floor bedroom. This is fundamental to the applicant’s brief and would 
free up ground floor space and provide a room (serviced by a residential lift) for Mr Taylor, 
who suffers from Motor Neurone Disease, to enjoy the views out.  

 
39. The proposals are relatively modest in scale and there is ongoing development at Four 

Wynds opposite, which has virtually doubled the size of the bungalow with a full first 

Page 19



floor extension. There is also a substantial two storey house, Newlands, to the north. 
The proposals at Langley Cottage are consistent in scale with these dwellings. 

 
40. With regard to Policy 29 of CDP, the agent and applicants consider that the scheme 

would meet provisions a-l particularly in respect of low energy generation, renewables, 
amenity, privacy, security, landscape and wellbeing of users. 

 
41. In terms of Policy 39, the development is not new and represents a modest scheme of 

extension with minimal impact. Additional screen planting is proposed which would 
enhance the setting of the house within the wider landscape.  

 
42. The site is not visible when approached from Langley Park and the screen planting 

proposed would improve the level of seclusion. The closest property to Langley Cottage 
is some 55m away and therefore t
[...]
 to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant 
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 
The National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
County Durham Plan 
Residential Amenity Standards SPD (2020) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 25



 

 
   Planning Services DM/23/00589/FPA 

First-floor extension above part of bungalow, single storey 
extensions to south west and north east elevations and raise 
height of ridge (resubmission) 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission of Ordnance 
Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005 

 
 
 
 

Date  Scale   NTS 

 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 2023
	5a DM/23/00589/FPA - Langley Cottage, Low Moor Road, Langley Park, Durham, DH7 6TJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 18 May 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor W Stelling (Chair)   

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, J Griffiths, D Haney, C Marshall, 
E Peeke, J Purvis, K Shaw, W Stelling (Vice-Chair), S Wilson and D Sutton-Lloyd  
 
Also Present: 

Councillor B Coult 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Jopling, M  
McGaun and A Watson.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Sutton-Lloyd substituted for Councillor P Jopling.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 

a DM/23/00589/FPA - Langley Cottage, Low Moor Road, 
Langley Park, Durham, DH7 6TJ  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding a First-
floor extension above part of bungalow, single storey extensions to south 



west and north east elevations and raise height of ridge (resubmission) (for 
copy see file of minutes).  
 
J Pallas, Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location, aerial photographs, photographs of the site 
and existing and proposed plans. The application was recommended for 
refusal. 
 
Councillor B Coult, local member for the Esh and Witton Gilbert division 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. Mr and Mrs Taylor 
bought the bungalow with a view to making it their home, one where Mr 
Taylor who had Motor Neurone Disease could enjoy the garden and 
surrounding views. Members who attended the site visit had a good 
opportunity to view the property within the grounds and also note the large 
scale properties nearby. 
 
Councillor Coult stated that officers had expressed concern around the 
proposed extensions not being considered sympathetic to the characters of 
the host building but advised that the extension would be built in brick to 
match the existing walls and that natural slate would be added to the roof, 
and the UPVC windows replaced with traditional timber frames to blend in 
with the semi rural area. Councillor Coult disagreed that the proposal would 
make the property look overly suburban. She advised that concerns had also 
been raised regarding the scale and mass of the alterations, however she 
pointed out that within the vicinity there was a large scale two storey house 
with garage, and an additional property undergoing significant development. 
 
Councillor Coult went on to quote Policy 39 of the County Durham Plan 
(CDP) and stated that the property was approximately 45 years old and the 
proposed works would not cause unacceptable harm. When exiting Langley 
Park, Langley Cottage could not be seen until the start of the boundary wall. 
Mr and Mrs Taylor intended to plant trees to the north east of their garden to 
create a natural boundary which would minimise any visual impact on people 
travelling along the A691 and advised that the proposed extension to the 
south west of the property was already screened by hedgerow. 
 
Finally, Councillor Coult confirmed that no objections had been received from 
local residents and stressed that the proposal would not have a negative 
impact on the landscape and would be built sympathetic to the semi rural 
surroundings. Councillor Coult confirmed that herself and Councillor Simpson 
fully supported the application and encouraged members to approve it.  
 
Mr T Greenwell, Agent addressed the Committee. He advised that Langley 
Cottage was of poor architectural merit and the proposals would improve the 
aesthetics of the property and would better suit the needs of the owners. He 
confirmed that traditional natural materials would be used and advised that 



the first floor bedroom, serviced by a lift, would allow for views out and free 
up space on the ground floor. In his opinion, the proposals were modest in 
scale and met all requirements at Policies 29 and 39 of the CDP. Mr 
Greenwell considered the application low key and believed the proposals 
would significantly improve the existing property.   
 
Mrs H Taylor, Applicant addressed the Committee. She explained that her 
husband had motor neurone disease and they had purchased Langley 
Cottage and submitted the planning application to plan for their future. Mrs 
Taylor advised that the cottage had small boxed sized rooms, one garage, 
low ceilings and stated that some of the spaces within the property were 
unusable and it was therefore not the sizeable property as had been stated 
by the planning officer. Mrs Taylor explained that the southern end of the 
property was private, and the proposal was to include a first floor bedroom 
which would be accessed by a private lift and would allow her husband to 
enjoy the views out and stressed that this would have no impact from the 
outside. Mrs Taylor stated that planning officers had not visited the site prior 
to a decision being made and that misleading photographs of the property 
had been taken using Google Earth.  
 
L Dalby, Principal Planning Officer responded to Mrs Taylor’s comments 
regarding photographs from Google Earth and clarified that the photographs 
were the planning officer’s own photographs and had been taken whilst on 
site.  
 
Councillor Wilson appreciated that the proposals would significantly change 
the footprint and whilst he accepted the property was in an area of high 
landscape value, he pointed out that there was a service station garage in 
proximity. Councillor Wilson moved the application for approval.  
 
Councillor Shaw seconded that the application be approved.  
  
Councillor Brown asked why the application submitted in 2022 had been 
withdrawn. The Planning Officer explained that officers had raised concern 
regarding the proposal and this had led to the withdrawal. The Planning 
Officer advised that the only change to the new application submitted was 
the choice of materials explaining that brickwork had now been proposed 
rather than render.  
  
Councillor Marshall stated the agent and applicant had eloquently outlined 
their case and whilst he accepted the views of the planning officer, he felt 
that the original build would have had a greater impact on the landscape than 
what was proposed in the application. He believed that the current proposals 
would meet the future needs of the family and did not consider the 0.5m 
increase in height to have a detrimental impact on the landscape.  



The Principal Planning Officer clarified that the ridge height of the existing 
property would be increased by 0.5m and in addition to this there would also 
be an additional storey to the property which would be 2.4m in height.  
 
Councillor Haney noted that the proposals were larger than what currently 
existed however felt they would be aesthetically pleasing. In response to a 
question from Councillor Haney regrading an additional storey, the Principal 
Planning Officer stated that the dwelling was in an area of high landscape 
value and any increase to the scale of the dwelling would affect the 
openness of the countryside.  
 
Councillor Haney further asked what weight planning officers could give to an 
applicant and their disability. The Principal Planning Officer advised that 
officers must consider the dwelling and clarified that it was not a personal 
consent. He informed Members that officers had discussed alternative 
options with the applicant including extending the ground floor level of the 
existing property. 
  
Councillor Haney believed that the proposal did not constitute unacceptable 
harm and confirmed that he supported its approval.  
 
Councillor Brown stated that the application conflicted with several planning 
policies, and although each application needed to be considered on its own 
merit, she expressed concern that if approved, it could be used as a 
benchmark for future applications. Councillor Brown was sympathetic to the 
applicant but on balance confirmed that she supported the officer’s decision 
to refuse the application. 
  
L Ackermann, Legal Officer (Planning and Highways) asked Members if they 
agreed for any subsequent conditions to be delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair, should they be minded to approve the 
application. Members agreed.  
 
The Chair confirmed Councillor Wilson had moved the application for 
approval and this had been seconded by Councillor Shaw.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED with conditions delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair. 


